TO:

James App, City Manager

FROM: Ed Gallagher, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Oak Park Redevelopment: Request for Deferral of Development Impact Fees
DATE: March 6, 2012

Needs: For the City Council to consider a request related to the Redevelopment of Oak

Park Public Housing to defer payment of Sewer and Water Connection Fees,

Development Impact (AB 1600) Fees, and Building Permit Fees for Phase One of

the Redevelopment of Oak Park.

Facts: 1. The request for a fee deferral was filed by the Housing Authority of the
County of Monterey (HACM), on behalf of the Housing Authority of the
City of Paso Robles. (Please see Attachment #1.)

2. The Redevelopment of Oak Park (“project”) proposes to build 302 new low
income apartment units of which 148 units will replace existing and
deteriorating units.

3. The development plan for the project, PD 10001, was approved by the City
Council on June 1, 2010.

4. At its meeting of July 5, 2011, the Redevelopment Agency reserved up to
$2.17 million in Redevelopment Low and Moderate Income Housing
(LMIH) funds to assist the project. These reservations are defined and
conditioned in Resolution RA 11-005. (Please see Attachment #2.)

5. $843,790 of the $2.17 million in LMIH funds addressed by Resolution RA
11-005 were to be used to offset the City’s Water and Sewer Connection
Fees, Development Impact (AB 1600) Fees, and Building Permit Fees. The
Council also provided that payment of City fees (i.e. reimbursement of the
City with LMIH funds) could be deferred.

6. AB 1X 26, which was enacted in 2011 to dissolve redevelopment agencies,
provides that LMIH funds that were not encumbered via a contract must be
surrendered to the State. Therefore, the $2.17 million in LMIH Funds that
were reserved to assist this project may no longer be available.

7. HACM’s current request for a fee deferral in the amount of $1.018

million, would replace their prior request for $2.17 million. It proposes
that the deferral be evidenced by a loan agreement and note, and secured by

82479.04004\7325531.2

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 1 of 17



Analysis and
Conclusion:

10.

11.

12.

a deed of trust, and repaid with a term of 17 years and an annual interest rate
of 3.25% simple, to be paid in annual installments using residual receipts
from the Project. (Please see the bottom row on the third page of
Attachment #1.)

SB 654 (Steinberg) and AB 1585 (Perez et al), which are currently
progressing through the Legislature, propose to allow cities that succeed
their redevelopment agencies to retain the ability to use LMIH funds to
assist affordable housing projects.

The project was intended to be developed in phases. Phase One originally
consisted of 69 units of which 39 units would replace existing units and 30
units would be new inventory. In order to prepare a competitive application
for Federal Tax Credit financing, the applicants propose revising Phase One
to build 80 units of which 40 would replace existing units and 40 units
would be new inventory.

The City will not require the payment of fees for the 40 replacement units;
fees will be due for the 40 replacement units.

HACM is filing an application for Federal Low Income Housing Tax Credits
in March 2012. HACM has informed the City that a competitive application
must include a component of financial support from the local government.

California Health and Safety Code Section 34516 provides that the City may
do any and all things necessary or convenient to aid and cooperate in the
planning, undertaking, construction, or operation of housing projects to be
built and operated by a Housing Authority. In this regard the City is
authorized to enter into leases or installment payment contracts without any
limitation on the duration thereof for the purpose of aiding and cooperating
with a housing authority in financing the construction of such housing
projects.

HACM has requested that the City defer, not waive, the fees for the 40 new
units, in the amount of $1.018 million. It proposes that “residual receipts” be the
source of funds to repay the loan. The proforma on Page 3 of their letter
(Attachment #1) shows that residual receipts are expected to average about
$160,000 per year.

Development Impact fees are adjusted annually on July 1 per the Engineering
News Record index. Over the past 5 years, these fees have increased by an

average compounded rate of 3.54%; over the past 9 years, the average

compounded rate increased by 3.79%.

82479.04004\7325531.2

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 2 of 17



Resolution RA 11-005 provided that $843,790 for City Fees would be deferred
with a 16 year loan at an interest rate of 3.75% compounded annually. The
intent of that interest rate was to implement the City’s goal of fiscal neutrality.
HACM has requested a rate of 3.25% simple interest.

A fully-amortized loan of $1,018,000 at 3.75% compounded interest over 17
years with annual payments would have annual payments of about $82,000 and
a total payment of $1.395 million over 17 years. This amount is well within the
projected average annual amount of about $160,000 in residual receipts. A
3.25% simple interest rate over the same time period, assuming that 1/17
principal is paid each year, would total $1.316 million over 17 years, or about
$80,000 less than the compounded rate.

It is estimated that the total amount of City Fees for 40 new units will be nearly
$1.12 million if all were paid before July 1, 2012. If HACM is successful in
obtaining Federal Tax Credits in May 2012, it would be required to obtain a
building permit within 6 months. Construction could take 1.5 to 2 years.

If the project obtains an allocation of Federal Low Income Housing Tax Credits,
it will be required to ensure that the units remain affordable to low income
households for at least 30 years. It is recommended that a loan to secure the
requested fee deferral require recordation of an Affordability Covenant for 30
years as well. Should California Community Redevelopment Law be amended to
allow the City to use unencumbered Redevelopment Low and Moderate Income
Housing Funds to be used to assist affordable housing projects, a minimum
affordability period of 55 years would be required.

The requested deferral of fees raises a question about precedence. It may be that
other affordable housing projects seek a similar form of assistance. Health and
Safety Code Section 34516 authorizes the City to provide financial assistance to a
housing authority. However, this section primarily addresses the relationship
between two governmental agencies. The City could also provide financial
assistance to a non-profit housing developer. Presently, the only other affordable
housing project known to the City is Habitat for Humanity’s five units at 2811
Vine Street.

If the State does not enact legislation to allow LMIH Funds to continue to be
used to assist affordable housing projects, there may not be any other substantial
governmental source. For 2012, Congress has significantly reduced the amount
of Federal HOME funds, which have been used to complement LMIH Funds in
the past. What helps mitigate the impact to public infrastructure posed by the
deferment of City fees is the fact that the fees will be repaid with interest during
the life of the 17 year loan.

82479.04004\7325531.2

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 3 of 17



Reference:

Fiscal Impact:

Options:

ATTACHMENTS:

California Health and Safety Code Section 34516, 2011 Housing Element; 2006
Economic Strategy

Building Permit and Water and Sewer Connection Fees are paid at the time of

issuance of a building permit; Development Impact Fees are paid at the time of

occupancy. The loan, with its interest payments, is set up to make the General

Plan whole over a 17 year period.

d.

C.

That the City Council adopt attached Resolution 12-XXX to approve a
deferral of City Sewer and Water Connection Fees, Development Impact
(AB 1600) Fees, and Building Permit Fees for Phase One of the
Redevelopment of Oak Park; said deferral to be evidenced by a loan
agreement with a note, and secured by a deed of trust to be recorded against
the Project, with repayment of the deferred fees over 17 years with a
compounded annual average interest rate of 3.75%j; the loan agreement shall
be prepared by the City Attorney and executed by the Housing Authorities
for the City of Paso Robles and County of Monterey.

That the City Council adopt attached Resolution 12-XXX to approve a
deferral of City Sewer and Water Connection Fees, Development Impact
(AB 1600) Fees, and Building Permit Fees for Phase One of the
Redevelopment of Oak Park; said deferral to be evidenced by a loan
agreement with a note, and secured by a deed of trust to be recorded against
the Project, with repayment of the deferred fees over 17 years with a simple
interest rate of 3.25%; the loan agreement shall be prepared by the City
Attorney and executed by the Housing Authorities for the City of Paso
Robles and County of Monterey.

Amend, modify, or reject the above options.

1. Letter from HACM dated February 21, 2012
2. Resolution RA 11-005 Reserving LMIH Funds
3. Resolution Approving a Deferral of City Fees

82479.04004\7325531.2

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 4 of 17



Attachment 1
Monterey County Housing Authority
Development Corporation ~ HDC

February 21, 2011

Ed Gallagher

City Planner

1000 Spring Street

Paso Robles, CA 93446

Dear Mr. Gallagher,

On July 6, 2010 the Paso Robles Redevelopment Agency passed Resolution No. RA 10-005,
reserving up to $1.325 Million in Redevelopment funds from the Low and Moderate Income
Housing funds. On July 5, 2011, the Council approved an additional $843,790 which brought
the total reservation up to $2.17 Million (Resolution No. RA 11-005). With the recent court
ruling to eliminate RDAs, that commitment seems in jeopardy. We understand that previous
obligations are subject to an “oversight” committee review and approval. Accordingly, we are
unable to have a firm commitment from the City for these funds and are requesting an alternative
funding resolution.

We would like to request an impact and processing fee deferral in accordance with Health and
Safety Code 34516 which allows for special treatment for a Housing Authority development,
This action will not set a precedent for other developers unless they are Housing Authority
related. The total deferral of those fees are anticipated to be $1,018,000.

As you consider our request, please note the following important aspects of moving this project
forward made possible by granting this fee deferral:

e Removal of community health and safety issues such as permanent remediation of
asbestos, lead, and aging infrastructure , elimination of safety issues associated with
failing gas lines, and elimination of blight within the community

o Thisisa catalyst project identified in the City's Uptown Specific Plan and recently
adopted Housing Element

e Significant reductions in available funding sources leave us few options to bring “public”

funds to assist in our tie-breaker scoring. HOME funds have been cut by 38%.

e In as much as City seeks economic stimulus in this financially constrained time, this
could be considered as “temporary economic consideration”. This shovel ready project
can immediately get into construction providing about 270 jobs (using federal formula

8517964661  Fax 8317500363 - 154 E. Rosi Street » Salinas, CA 03001,

www.nchdcors



cjackson
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1


of $93,000 investment per job and with our new phase | project budgeted at
approximately S25M.

e Our project “preserves” affordable housing as well as increases the affordable housing
stock.

e USDA has committed S3M to invest in our community, only 1 of 5 awards in the
state, but that is subject to us getting deferred fees. We will be at jeopardy if we lose
this City Commitment.

e Our equity partner will bring approximately $18 million dollars to the local economy.

Our current project configuration is at 80 units and, with the insertion of the USDA funding, the
project will be required to be a “net zero” energy consumption model. In order to accommodate
that requirement, we will be coming back to City staff to request the use of solar mounted
carports in order to meet this requirement. The total number of units to be demolished in this
phase is 40.

We understand that a request to extend the Oak Park Redevelopment entitlements are not
necessary at this time. We do request a commitment letter for our March TCAC round to defer
impact and processing fees. We estimate those fees to be around $1,018,000 million dollars and
will commit to paying for them out of residual receipts. (See attached operating projections
showing residual receipts available). USDA proscribes the calculation of these receipts. We are
seeking a 17 year term at 3.25% simple interest. We appreciate the City’s consideration of our
requests.

Sincerely,

m K’\E’:}“‘”\-&/
Starla Warren

President/CEO,

Monterey County Housing
Authority Development Corporation

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 6 of 17




Paso Robles - Phase One - 80 Units

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Effective Gross
Income $1,023,973 $1,110,291 $1,138,049 $1,166,500 $1,195,662 $1,225,554 $1,256,193 $1,287,597 $1,319,787 $1,352,782 $1,386,602 $1,421,267 $1,456,798 $1,493,218 $1,530,549
Operating
Expenses $ 517,669 $ 535787 $ 554,540 $ 573,949 $ 594,037 $ 614,828 $ 636,347 $ 658,619 § 681671 $ 705530 $ 730,223 $ 755781 $ 782,233 $ 809,611 § 837,948
Replacement
Reserves $ 46,000 $ 46,000 $ 46000 $ 46,000 $ 46000 $ 46000 $ 46,000 $ 46,000 $ 46,000 $ 46000 $ 46,000 $ 46000 $ 46,000 $ 46,000 $ 46,000
NOI $ 460,304 $ 528,504 $ 537,509 $ 546,551 $ 555625 $ 564,726 $ 573,846 $ 582978 $ 592116 $ 601,252 $ 610,379 $ 619,486 $ 628,565 $ 637,607 $ 646,601

Debt
Perm Loan -
Tranche A $ 20209 $ 34643 $ 34643 $ 34643 $ 34,643 $ 34643 $ 34643 $ 34643 $ 34643 $ 34643 $ 34643 $ 34643 $ 34643 $ 34643 § 34,643
Perm Loan -
Tranche B $ 169,958 $ 291,356 $ 291,356 $ 201,356 $ 201,356 $ 291,356 $ 291,356 $ 291,356 $ 291,356 $ 201,356 $ 291,356 $ 291,356 $ 201,356 $ 291,356 § 291,356
USDA Loan $ 62283 $ 106,770 $ 106,770 $ 106,770 $ 106,770 $ 106,770 $ 106770 $ 106,770 $ 106,770 $ 106770 $ 106,770 $ 106,770 $ 106,770 $ 106,770 $ 106,770
Residual Reciepts g 207,854 $ 95735 §$ 104,740 $ 113,782 $ 122,856 $ 131,957 $ 141,077 $ 150,200 § 150,347 § 168,483 § 177,610 $ 186717 §$ 195796 $ 204,838 $ 213,832

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 7 of 17



%0¢ 000°048'V1 . SIpaL) ejels
0056703 Juswisnipe ypalo ss9| uodwinsse Bujoud J1psid
%0066'66 aleys ssuped psjui]
s189A Q) JOA0 }IPaID 2101
0000087 [Xew JyOLD [ 10 [eyuaiod Jo J9ssa)) Jjpalo enuuy
Hwi| uopedoj[e PSID
%00'6 (,%6.) ©1eY ZL0T Jipado jepusiod fenuuy
JenoE 852'€Tr'eT
siseq psyienb peysnipy %¥0'vS 91005 Joxeelqell
%0 UONONPel JiPald ss97
siseq payllend
%000°001 %00000)  L/8 (ones yun ‘4 ujw) uonoey) sigeoyiddy L/6'99¥'SL  %00°00) |ejoL
siseq 8|qifilje pajsnpy 6¥ECLL %00°S P19 SwInjal xe} Jeak js1y pue s,6098
vaq tefuoj ou (vaa 10 LOD) weunsn(pe esle 1500 UBIH 182'790'27L  %00'8.L YL/LI9 U0 1509 % (sAep 09 ‘06/06) "dnodQ “IqE}S ~ UOISIBALOD
000'000'SE  XBW JYILO siseq 8|qByje pajsnpeun pajssnbal [ejoL 0 %000 viiLie sulfieg (lge)s / PaAsyoy "dnodQ payiend
y8e'Lle's papnjoxs AjjiEjun|oa Junowe siseq ojqibile s3] 0 %00°0 147004 B/U
(Ajuo uoiad |ejjusp|sal) 1IpaIo oUG)S|Y SS87 0 %00°0 €Lz (%001) Aouednaa Jo ey / 8oIAI8s U] paoeld
sjiun Aygenb Jeybyy yo uopiod Buikyenb-uou sse 0 %00°0 [AY{¥74 UOJIONJISUOT JO 8SIN00 8U} J8AD
Bujoueuy asinovsl-uou payl . 0 %000 [ATTE] HE}S UOIJoNJ)SuoD
siseq 9|q1bi|e %6 Ul $}500 jo Buioueul [e1opa) HINE S§97 $8€'629'C %00 L} ZLL9 9s0jo diysisuped
siseq o)qibi|e ul $)809 aoueUl 0} pasn spaaoold juelb (e sse $510N (3 % S7Eq Wy
(efed 'Bpng |A9Q Wwou) siseq 9|qibt3 SU-ABd AIINDT IpaI0 XeL,
SNOLLYINOTVO L1a3¥d XvL SNOILAINNSSY ONINIL
0 - - - (deo) sniding Butoueul
6v9°241'92 962°258've $96'9/8'€ 626°6,0'S) sos [ejoL
059'LL1'9 - 9£2'¢58've $56'028'€T 626'640G1 $901n0g Buipun4 [e10]
%000'0 0 - - - 994 Jadojersq pausjeg
RO
%000'€  §90°/€T 690°'L€2 §90°.€2 590°/8T (ensssal spremoy) spund Ao
¥1/10/90 21/10/90 € € it 0898 %000'¢  000°8L0°} 000'810'L 0008101 000810} 5994 Bulsssa00.d Huliod B Jordw]| pausjeq
vL/LO/9C  ZL/LO/90 g g g9 099 %000'c  000°580°C 000'680°Z 000'80'Z 000°580'C Bugoueul soeg axel Jojeg
PLILO/OO  2L/10/90 € € G§ 099 %000'¢  S£6'869 GE£6'869 G£6'869 5£6'969 spund Ao
1990 505
yL/10/90 ¥1/10/90 b 2 €e 96¢€ %000'}  000°000'¢ - - - 125/915/¥}S - uBO YAaSN
¥L14L0/90  ZTHL0/90 l } 4 ¥e %00S'S - 19868181 699'80T°LL  ¥SLIV'E UBOT UMOPMEIC] UOJjONISUOD
¥1/10/90 ¥1/10/80 l L gl 08l %0059 L12'/8LT - - - g - 0U| 8Sdd ‘elgexel - ueoq ‘wlsd
P1L/L0/90 #1/10/90 L L oe 0ge %0SL'9  SOL'Shb - - - v~ Sjusy 0] ‘e|qexe] - ueo] ‘wied
198@ pleH
9ge'sey - - - S}paID Xgl ssauisng - uopnquiuoed Albg d1
- 59¢£'629'C §8€'629'C $8¢'629'C 350|7 1& pled ~ uopnqiuo A1b3 4
126'99%'GL [e10L ~ UolnqUILeD Ab3 4
b3
N=0 ‘A=l sleq aleq 1s8183U| jediound (GEEI (SjuAed ] Junowy UOISI9AUG)  9j9[dmo) 3)9{duio) S0IN0S
£9SIN008Y [ediouud jsesely]  (Mopuseo=glleep=z Aed=]) 10 "ou) jo-ou) 1s9l0U| poliad uuad ISUOD %00  ISU0D %05
-UON 1844 18414 adA} JuswAed wis| uopjez| jususudd ybnoauy 0} dopd 0} Jond
-Howy SJUnowy poiiag Uononijsuoy

+1ied 20

SNOILJINNSSY ONINIL ANY S30dN0S ONIAGNN

3-06-12 CC Agenda ltem 10 Page 8 of 17



(sio3epul {eo1dAYY) sasuadxgy J8Ylo

1L9'608  €€2'Z8L  18L'6GL  €ZT0SL  0£S'G0L  LI9°EB9  619'8S9  Lpe'ogd  8Z8'vL9  [E0'P6S  6V6'ELS  OPS'PSS  €°482'GES  699°/LS  699°LLS sasuadxa BupessdQ
2092 Sole[eS ‘solluaLly 909G ‘1euIBiY|
L'e Rajeg alj4 - souBuSlUE)
0 9sB9T pue]
110'9 |OIIUOT) 188 - @oUBUSIUIRIN
185'9 Alddng / s|eusiely - eoueusjuieiy
£€.'6 Aiddng 7 sjellejey - soueusjUBi
682°1¢ SPUNOIL) - BOUBUSUIBIY
68¥'0S Jl01AEd - 9oUBUSIUERI
0L¥'T SUHOJUN ‘Juled - SoUBUSUIRI
, $10'2S ssje[eg BuiuNoaoy -~ SARS|UILPY
, 6¢e juswesinquiey sbesyi
- 0 g/u
68.'2 seo ‘AioMos|3 - sennn
908'Z)
¥20°21
049°} Buiujel] - sAeyS|UILPY
122°1S sbeqien - soususuEW
028'G9 HoiAed tabeuey a)is - Juswabeuey
6z8's. . 894 - Juswabeuepy
Ly9'L juswdinbg Jeindwog - sagelsuLpy
0 jusy d2IQ - dANBISIUIWLIPY
Gi8'L |eBa - sAnesSUIWPY
z0L'6l Saxe| |joJAed - sAlEASIUILPY
96102 ® oouEINSU| YyeeH - SARElSIUIWLDY
229 sefjddng 90O - SABISUIUPY
ALY saljddng 99140 - sAjessjuwpy
0Ly sa|jddng 890 ~ SARBASILIUIPY
182'e suUoyda|a). - SANBIASIUIUPY
fora] Buisipanpy 7 Bupasiiepy - sAnensiuwpy
042'1L HPNY - SABISIUILDY
) b0L'Ye qel g Auadold - soueinsu)
2 5A dwoD SISNION - S3UBINSU]
sosuadxg Buigeiadg
8LZ'€6Y L 86L'9SP'L  L9Z°LE¥'L T09'988‘L Z8.'TSE'l  18L6LEL 1694821 £6L°9SZ°L +Sg'See’l <¢99'G6L°L  005°991'L  640'8cl'L  lez'oLLl €46°€20'L  LL2'esn’l swoaul ss01B 9Aoayg
Lpe9 9819 9¢0'9 888°¢ S 7A $09'S 897'S GEL'S v0c’s 809 56'7 (K7 SILY 8re'Y 0097 (soniesal ‘sysodap U0 Jsass)uy) Swoou| sy
152'8/-  8pelal- 98Y'vL- 699'7/-  168'0L-  891'69- 18v' 29 g€8'go- 622'v9-  T99T9-  PEL'LO-  £¥9'6S-  98L'ss- ¥99°€G- 69.'95- Koueoep [euapisey ss97
PEL'SeS'L 096°92G°L  212'68Y'L Z8L'eSt'lL  ve6'ZLY L 0S£'688‘l  0L9'6PE’)L €69'0LE'L B8.9'v8C') /pe'ege’t  089'cZe’L  698°T6L'L  S9.°€9)'L 682°€20'L  08€'SEL'L Sjuas [ejoL.
605°250'L <1210} 6PS900°L 666186  8P0'8S6 189726 $88°Ll6 ¢y9'688  vP6'298 SZL9¥8  TCl'928  ¢l6'S08 | ¥IE€98L - €8l'9CL 9¢€1'29/ sjual jjun Bujsnoy ojjgnd-uoN
829°'108  LvT'ssy  99L's8y  €8€b.F  988'6Sy  0L9'8py  9Tl/Sh  0S0'/2y  PE9'9LF  TIY'90F  66S'96E  988'98€  0G¥'L.LE gol‘sye ¥v2'89¢e JUSWAIoU] SoUBySISSY [EJUSY
awoouy|
2802 9202 §20¢ 202 £€c0e 4444 1202 020¢ 6102 810C 2102 9102 1474 102
122 €l 41 L oL 6 8 L 9 g 4 € 4 }

. A eIHed Jeap
suibag poLod Jusuewad peziiqes

| O . . FINOINI ONILYYAdO L3N

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 9 of 17



2'G6L') 195'¢88'L 120'L6'L  Z19'/80'T We'eyl'c  [12'822'  6bTTIe'T  Sh¥'see'T  vI8'LL¥'Z  v9€'699'T  T0L'0¥9'T  8E0'0TL'T  811'66L°T 1€9'218'C  S0L'S56'Z @oueeq pug
1'901 0/.901 022901 0.2'901 0,290} 022901 0/27901 022901 077901 0/.'901 042901 0277901 0.2°901 0,901 £82¢9 pied jpjoL
C'g8 09v'/8 065'98 62.G8 9/8'78 2e0'v8 961¢8 69€¢8 055918 8808 GE6'6/ ov1'6.L €588/ ViGIL G68 VY pred jedipuig
al ole'sl 08l‘0z L0'LT ¥68°12 8€.'2¢ y18'€C LOv'vT Lze'se 2€0'92 §£8'92 0£9'L2 Ly'ge 961'62 88¢'LL pied jsaI9)u)
78l 0Le'6l 081‘0e Lo'Lz y68°LC 8€1'22 $149'¢T Lov've 1226 2£0'92 Ge8'9e 0£9'Le LI¥'8e 96162 88¢'Ll * ponIooe 13I8y
G'e89') 120°126'} 2L9'250'c LWE'SrLe 1129227 evzele'T  Svb'see'c  vL8lL¥'Z p9e'6SS'T  TOL'OP9'T  860'02L'T  8L1'66.°C 1£G'2/8'2  S0L'SS6'T  000°000' souefeq ulbeg
125/915/Y15 - UeOT YASN
#08'e6€ 696'6¥9 $25'068 616'GLL'L £82'22¢8') 2e'ses't $£6'0LL'L £68'y98'L $£6'210'C W1'002'c 9s6'sve'z Z8L'8lP'T €66'c09'  888'L2L'T aouejeq pug
95¢'16¢ 95€°'16C 9GE'162 9%E'16¢ 95€'16¢ 95¢"1.62 9GE'16¢ 9GE'162 95¢'16¢ 95E'16¢ 95E°'162 9G€'16¢ 95¢'162 856691 pied fejol,
G99'95Z ¥650v2 gSv'See y0e 11T 170861 019581 096'¢l} LP0E91 L087CS1 Slzerl 9cC vl 108'S) G06'LLL 0¢€'6o pied jediound
169'vE 108'0S 106'G9 25008 gle'es 9vL'sol 968°'LLL sleezl 6v5'8¢L ovl'eyl 0€1'2G) $95°G9) LSy'eLL 829'70) pied 1saio|
169'vE 108'0G 106'G9 25008 sle'ee opL'sol 96€°'LLL SLe'sel 6v5'8El orl'svl 0eL'LG1 $85'GoL LSp'eLl 829'v01 panuooe Jsaleu]
696'679 $25'068 626'SLL'L gge'iee’  bee'ses’t  vee'oll') £69'v88'L  PE6'LY0'T Lp2'002's  996'sve'z  Z8L'8/¥'T  £86'€09'c  888'LzL'T  L1E2'l8LC souejeq uifeg
. g - 0U[ 8Sgd '9|qexe] ~ ueoq ‘uiad
‘L8¢ 6vZ'eve Sle'vee 099'v9¢ LEE'v.E £1£'€88 128'16€ 0£.'66¢ . 8LL'.0y 920y ¥84'02¥ 225'9Ty 9942y ¥y LEY L1IE'Thy goue|eq pug
e SYaPE £Y9vE €Y97e SYOvE ¢vave chopE YO vE £¥9ve SPI¥E £Y9ve cVo've ¢Yove SYOvE 60¢ 0¢ pled jejol
i G90'LL G¥E0L 2l9'6 V0’6 €578 €06 68¢°.L '806'9 85’9 8€0'0 S¥9'S LTS ¥e6'7 TN pied |ediound
(44 8.5'cT 862'vT 2.6'v¢ 10962 061'92 opl'ez [SsTAVrd 9¢€2'/2 G818z 909'82 666'8C 99¢°'62 oLL'62 0sv'LL pied 1s8i9)u)
g4 818'€C 862'%C 2162 109'52 061'9z 0vL'9g et AR 9es'/z g81'eT 909'8e 666'9C 99¢'62 0LL'62 08¥'2) PONIIE JsaI]
‘eve Sle'yse 099'v9¢ Lee'vie £/£'e8¢ 228'16¢€ 0€.'66E 811'L0¥ 920'vLy y8¥oey zeg'oey 991 ‘cey ry'ley Lig'2vy S0L'Ghy souejeq uifeg
W - SJUdY O “9|qexe] - ueo| ‘wisd
§c0c 1202 920¢ 520¢C ¥20¢ €20¢C 220e 1202 0202 6102 g10c 1102 gloe SL0T ¥10¢
Sl 7l €l 4] L ok 6 8 2 9 S ¥ ¢ Z l
0 1934 qdvH

3-06-12 CC Agenda Iltem 10 Page 10 of 17



SALLINIINY TVLLNAQISEd (%0°0) 0

(%0°00L) 08g‘seL L

(%0°0) 0

(%9°86) 6.

440

BUISnoH ajqepioyy [810L
Buisnoy 1palo xe|

0 [BloL %0°00L) 08€'GELL (%8°'86) 6/
-0 ooeds 8010 (%0°0) 0 (%0°0%) 2¢ g '1093 paseg-josfoid
-0 ooeds 8010 (%0°0) 0 : (%0°0) 0 Buisnoy ojqnd
Y 4S9 Jed 48 uondudsae( Jo %) sjuay [enuuy (1e303 JO %) sHun # adAL
Uy JUsy 'O\ SS015) ’
SALLAIOVA TVIDNINNOD SNAMOAaMVYIyd LINN
8269 06829 GL9'v6

9¢L'/9.  v¥2'89¢  9¢1'/9. v¥Z'89¢ 089718 08g'seL’l 08 SHUN [ejuey |epuspisey [V [B10L
0 - 82zZ') 0 962"} 0 gzZ'L 89 962'L 0 V/N %09 A Juswiiedy g/y
¥86'S0L - 7oLl 0 LoLL ¥86'G0L  ¥OL'L /S L9LL 8 V/IN %09 A Juswipiedy z/¢
z62'6Y) - 1S6 0 G00'L zec'eyl 166 217 S00°'L el V/IN %09 A Jusuwledy /g
89/l - z8L 0 .18 89/'8L z8. Ge yAR:] 4 VIN %09 A Jusunedy /1
0 - zLo'l 0 080°L 0 ZL0'L 89 080°L 0 V/N %08 A Juswyiedy g/t
0z6'0l - 0L6 0 196 026'0l 0lL6 .S 196 | VIN %08 A Juswedy z/g
9¢6'8L - 684 0 1€8 9¢6'glL 682 2174 /€8 Z V/IN %08 A Juswpedy 1/z
966°, - €99 0 869 9G6°/, €99 G¢ 869 L V/N %08 A juswiptedy /)
44" 81's Z10°1 ¥0. 080°L 265'02 9LL'L 89 ¥8.'L L vasn  %0s A uswyledy g/
009'¥S 020'9t 016 19/ 196 0Z9'00L 129V /S ¥el') g vasn  %0s A swledy z/g
8¥L ‘701 965'9Y 68. £Ge 1£8 7N 1A AT R 1 0611 b vasn  %0s A Juswyiedy L/z
898'cZ ¥¥0'01 €99 6.2 869 zle'ee AL Ge 116 g vasn  %0g A Juswyledy L/
0 - ZLo'l ¥0. 080} 0 9Lt 89 ¥8.L' 0 8S9d  %0S A Jusunedy g/t
02569 ¥22'SS 0L6 192 196 vrL'0ZL 119V 1S veL'L 9 889d  %0S A luswyiedy z/e
80895 9l¥'GZ 68. £G¢ /€8 vzz'z8 'L 8y 061} 9 8S9d  %0S A Juswiiedy /g
0 - €99 6.2 869 0 445 Gg 116 0 8S9d  %0S A Juswiyledy |/
0 - 96/ 0Z6 98 0 gL'l 89 $8.°) 0 8Sdd  %0F A Juswpredy g/
218z 09G6've LV 096 v1. 2.£'09 119'y 1§ 2N g 8Sd9d  %0¥ A Juswiledy g/g
8ve'es 089'cy 229 0zs 0.9 826'G6 rL'L 8y 061} i 8S9d  %0¥ A Juswiledy L/z
25521 950'0) €28 6Ly 89S 80922 v6 Ge 116 z 8S9d  %0¥ A Juswiniedy /L
0969 ze9'cl 08S 9eL'L  8v9 26502 gL't 89 ¥8.') L 88dd  %0¢ A Jusuwiledy g/t
9288l yS LY €8 ¥GL'L 089 2.£'09 129'V 1S veL') e 8Sdd  %0¢ A Juswipedy z/g
26212 ¥20'ce 214 889 20s 918'%S 'L 8y 061} 14 8Sdd  %0¢ A Juswiledy L/z
0 - €8¢ 6SG gLy _ 0 26 Gg 116 0 8S9d  %0¢ A juswiyiedy /L
0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 L VIN %001 N SIB - Jusuipedy |/g
{(Al4eah) (AlteaA) 19N qIVEIGRI SS0J5) jenuuy ey ‘MO|Y uay syun  adAL CEN AT, uonduosa

SUSY DL ouU|YYy ey O vy Jusy 0L jejoL 1N AN ssoin # Apisqng  ewoou| }pai)

.._om_ok_n_ 0] aWodU| |ejusy umaO Xe|

SLINMN TVLNIY TVILNIAISTY

+ ed Jeo

S.LN3d ANV NVIO0Ud INJINJOTIAIA

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 11 of 17



Attachment 2

RESOLUTION NO. RA 11-005

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES
RESERVING REDEVELOPMENT LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING FUNDS TO
ASSIST THE REDEVELOPMENT OF OAK PARK PUBLIC (LOW INCOME) HOUSING

WHEREAS, at its meeting of June 1, 2010, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles {the “City
Councit”) approved Planned Development (PD) 10-001 authorizing the redevelopment of Qak Park Public
Housing o include the demolition of the existing 148 residential units and construction-of 302 new low
income units with a public park, community center, and offices (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the City of Paso Robles and the Housing Authority of the County of
Montetey, who are co-applicants (the “Applicants™) for the Project have indicated an intent to seek Federal
Tax Credit financing for the project, which will require that occupancy of all 302 units be restricted to
households earning 60 percent or less of the Area (County) Median Income; and

WHEREAS, the Applicants have filed a letter, dated June 24, 2010, requesting that the Redevelopment
Agency of the City of Paso Robles {the “Agency”) grant up to $1.325 million in Redevelopment Low and
Moderate Income Housing (LMIH) Funds for the purposes of assisting with construction costs ($450,000)
and for offsetting $875,000 of the estimated development impact fees for Phase One of the Project; and

WHERFEAS, at its meeting of July 6, 2010, the Agency adopted Resolution 10-005 to reserve $1.325 m
LMIH funds to the applicants for a period of 6 months; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of February 15, 2011, the Agency adopted Resolution 11-002 to grant an
additional 6 months for the reservation of $1.325 million in LMIH funds; and

WHEREAS, the Applicants have filed 2 letter, dated June 24, 2011, requesting that the City of Paso Robles
provide additional financial assistance to the Project by allowing a deferment of payment development
impact and building permit fees for Phase One, which are now estimated to total $843,790 and requesting
that the Agency grant another 6 month time extension for the reservation of $1.325 million in EMIH funds;
and :

WHERFAS the City deferred payment of fees for the Hidden Creek Village an atfordable housing project,
but subject to a loan of LMIH funds to its developer and a Fee Deferral Agreement between the City and the
Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has provided financial assistance with LMIH Funds to other low income housing
projects, to wit, Los Robles Terrace ($120,000 to offset City fees), Creekside Gardens (635,000 for land
acquisition and project development costs), Canyon Creek Apartments (§559,000 for development costs),
Chet Dotter Senior Housing ($1.745 million for development costs, offsetting city building permit and
development impact fees, and costs for pre-development design and environmental studies), and Hidden
Creck Village ($1.0 million to offset city building permit and development impact fees); and

WHEREAS, the Project would help the City meet its low-income housing needs, as set forth in the 2011
Housing Flement of the General Plan and the City’s objective of housing its workforce as stated in the
2006 Economic Strategy;:and

WHEREAS, the Project would further the Agency’s goals and objectives set forth in the 1987

Redevelopment Plan for the Paso Robles Redevelopment Project and the 2010-2014 Redevelopment
Implementation Plan for the use of LMIH Funds; and

RIDA Resolution 11-005 Page 1 of 4

3-06-12 CC Agenda Iltem 10 Page 12 of 17


cjackson
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2


WHEREAS, the 2010-2014 Redevelopment Implementation Plan provides that the Agency may consider
requests to use LMIH Funds to assist large-scale mult-family projects (those with more than 12 dwelling
units); and

WHEREAS, Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Sections 33000 et seq.) provides that
the Agency may entet into Participation Agreements and may provide financial assistance for development of
affordable housing opportunities within the community; and

WHEREAS, Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Section 33334.3[£) requires that any
multi-family rental housing units assisted with LMIH Funds shall remain available at affordable housing
costs to persons and families of low and moderate income and lower income households for the longest
feasible time, but not less than fifty-five (55) years; and

WHEREAS, awatd of a grant of LMIH Punds needs to be addressed by a Participation Agreement which
sets forth the terms and conditions relating to the LMIH grant, including without limitation an
Affordzble Housing Covenant (the “Affordability Covenant™) to be executed by both parties and
recorded against the Project; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of the Applicant’s request, the Applicants have not yet obtained an allocation of
Federal Tax Credit Financing, not have they submitted evidence of other pre-approved financing for the
Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED as follows:

SECTION 1. First Loan for $1.325 Million.

Notwithstanding any and all prior Agency commitments of LMIH Funds to other housing projects and
programs and annual allocations of LMIH Funds for administration of City housing programs, the Agency
hereby reserves up to $1.325 million in future LMIH Funds to be a loan to the Applicants for the purpose of
assisting with constzuction costs for the Project, subject to the following conditions:

1. ‘The form of financial assistance to the Project will be a loan, which may be structured as follows:
a. The principal amount shall be $1.325 million, but the Applicants shall agree to apply for
supplemental sources of financing, which may include an Affordable Housing Program (AHP}
grant from the Federal Home Loan Bank and federal HOME funds, with the understanding that

the principal amount shall be reduced in direct proportion to the amount of supplemental funds
awarded to the Project;

b. The loan shall accrue interest at the rate of 3 percent simple;

. Payments on the loan shall be deferred for a period of 55 years; if at the end of 55 years, the Project
has continually been operated to restrict rent levels for all units to those affordable to lower income
households, as defined by Health and Safety Code Section 50053, the principal amount of the loan
shall be forgiven;

& The loan shall be disbursed from the LMIH Fund to the City as follows:

(1) An initial payment of $550,000 will be made upon issuance of a building permit for construction

cost assistance;

RIDA Resolution 11-005 Page 2 of 4

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 13 of 17



(2) A second payment of $400,000 will be made on the second anniversary of the issuance of a
building permuit;

(3) A third payment of $425,000 will be made on the third anniversary of the issuance of 2 building
permit.

SECTION 2. Second Loan for $843.790.

Notwithstanding any and all prior Agency commitments of LMIH Funds to other housing projects and
programs and annual allocations of LMIH Funds for administration of City housing programs, the Agency
hereby reserves up to $843,790 in future LMIH Funds to be a loan to the Applicants for the purpose of
offsetting City building permit and development impact fees for the Project, subject to the following
conditions:

1. The form of financial assistance to the Project will be 2 loan, which may be structured as follows:

2. The principal amount shall be set at the amount of building permit and development impact fees in
effect at the time of issuance of a building permit for the project, acknowledging that certain fees are
not due to be paid until the time of issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. That amount is
estimated to be $843,790.

b. ‘'The loan shall accrue interest at the rate of 3.75 percent compounded.

c.  Payments on the loan shall be deferred for a petiod of 16 years at which time a balloon payment of
the principal amount of the loan and acctued interest shall be made. The applicant may pre-pay the
loan at any time without penalty, subject only to the amount of interest that has accrued to the date
of payment.

d.  The loan shall be disbutsed from the LMIH Fund to the City in ten (10) annual payments calculated
so that the principal amount of deferred fees plus interest as described in subsection “b”, above,
shall be fully-amortized over a petiod of 10 yeats.

2. The City Council shall agzee to authorize payment of building permit and development impact fees to be
deferred over a period of up to 10 years, allowing dwelling units in the Project to be occupied prior to

full payment of said fees.

SECTION 3. Conditions Common to Both Loans

1. This reservation shall expire six (6) months from the date of this resolution, unless the reservation period
is extended by resolution of the Agency following a submittal of a written request by the Applicants.

2. Priot to distribution of any LMIH funds, the Applicants shall enter into a Participation Agreement (PA)
with the Agency, which shall set forth the terms and conditions for the loan.

3. As a prerequisite to obtaining the loans, Applicants shall submit to City evidence that full financing for
the Project has been approved by the appropriate authorities for each source of financing.

4. 'The PA shall provide that the residents of the Project gualify as “Lower Income Households™, as
defined by Health and Safety Code Section 50079.5.

5. As required by Health and Safety Code Section 33334.3(}), affordability covenants or restrictions shall be
recorded against the subject property. These covenants or restrictions shall serve to limit rent prices of

RDA Resolution 11-005 Page 3 of 4

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 14 of 17



the Project to levels affordable to “Lower Income Households”, as set forth in Health and Safety Code
Section 50052.5, fot a period of at least 55 yeats.

SECTION 4, Resolutons RA 10-005 and RA 11-002 Superseded

Resolutions RA 10-005 and RA 11-002 are hereby superseded and repealed.

SECTION 5. Possible Changes in Redevelopment Law

In the event that the State of California enacts legislation that would eliminate Redevelopment Agencics ot
the ability to continue to provide LMIH funding for the Project, i the amounts cited in this resolution, the
Agency has no obligation to provide alternative financial assistance to the Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Paso Robles Redevelopment Agency on this 5th day of July, 2011 by
the following vote:

AYES: Steinbeck, Strong, Picanco, Hamon, Gilman
NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Nick Gilman, Chairman

Caryny) ac]%s'o;f(j)cﬁuly Gty Clerk

RIDA Resolation 11-005 Page 4 of 4

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 15 of 17



Attachment 3

RESOLUTION NO. 12-XXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES APPROVING A
DEFERRAL OF WATER CONNECTION, SEWER CONNECTION, DEVELOPMENT IMPACT, AND
BUILDING PERMIT FEES TO ASSIST THE REDEVELOPMENT OF OAK PARK PUBLIC
(LOW INCOME) HOUSING

WHEREAS, at its meeting of June 1, 2010, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles (the “City
Council”) approved Planned Development (PD) 10-001 authorizing the redevelopment of Oak Park Public
Housing to include the demolition of the existing 148 residential units and construction of 302 new low income
units with a public park, community center, and offices (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the City of Paso Robles and the Housing Authority of the County of
Monterey, who are co-applicants (the “Applicants”) for the Project, have indicated an intent to seek Federal Low
Income Housing Tax Credit financing for the Project, which will require that occupancy of all 302 units be
restricted to households earning 60 percent or less of the Area (County) Median Income; and

WHEREAS, the Applicants propose that “Phase One” of the Project provide for 80 dwelling units, of which 40
will be replacement units (for existing units) and 40 will be new units; and

WHEREAS, the Applicants have submitted a letter, dated February 21, 2012, requesting that the City of Paso
Robles (the “City”) defer Water Connection, Sewer Connection, Development Impact, and Building Permit Fees
(hereafter collectively referred to as “City Fees”) for the 40 new units in Phase One; and

WHEREAS, the deferral of City Fees would be evidenced by a loan agreement, with a note in the principal
amount of $1,018,000 to be paid over 17 years at an average annual compounded rate of 3.75% from residual
receipts from the Project, and secured by a deed of trust to be recorded against the Project; and

WHEREAS the City has previously deferred payment of City Fees for Hidden Creek Village, an affordable
housing project; and

WHEREAS, the Project would help the City meet its low-income housing needs, as set forth in the 2011
Housing Element of the General Plan and the City’s objective of housing its workforce as stated in the 2006
Economic Strategy; and

WHEREAS, it has been the City’s practice to require that any multi-family rental housing units for lower income
households, as defined by Health and Safety Code Section 50079.5, that obtain financial assistance enter in to an
affordability covenant (“Affordability Covenant”), to be recorded against the units, to ensure that the units
remain available at affordable housing costs to lower income households for the longest feasible time, but not
less than thirty (30) years; and

WHEREAS, the Applicants intend to apply for an allocation of Federal Low Income Housing Tax Credit
Financing, and the City’s approval of the requested deferral of City Fees will enable the Applicants to submit a
more competitive application;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

SECTION 1. Approval of Deferral of City Fees.

1. The City Council agrees to the deferral of City Fees for Phase One of the Project, to be paid over a period of
up to 17 years from the date of issuance of a Building Permit for construction of dwelling units in Phase One
of the Project subject to the terms and conditions desctibed below, allowing dwelling units in Phase One of
the Project to be occupied prior to full payment of said fees.

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 16 of 17


cjackson
Typewritten Text
Attachment 3


2. The deferral shall be provided in the form of a loan, which shall be structured as follows:

a. The principal amount shall be set at the amount of City Sewer Connection Fees, Water Connection Fees,
Development Impact Fees, and Building Permit Fees in effect at the time of issuance of a Building
Permit for Phase One of the Project, acknowledging that certain fees are not due to be paid until the
time of issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. That amount is estimated to be, and shall not exceed,
$1.018 million.

b. The loan shall accrue interest at the rate of 3.75 percent compounded annually.

c. The term of the loan shall be 17 years, which shall commence on the date of issuance of a building
permit for construction of dwelling units in Phase One of the Project. Payments shall be made annually
from residual receipts from the Project, to the extent residual receipts ate available to make such
payments; payments shall be credited first to interest, then to principal; the entire remaining unpaid
balance of principal and accrued interest shall be due at the end of the 17-year term. The applicant may
pre-pay the loan at any time without penalty, subject only to the amount of interest that has accrued to
the date of payment.

3. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit for construction of dwelling units in Phase One of the Project, the
Applicants shall enter into a Loan Agreement with the City, to be prepared by the City Attorney, which shall
set forth the terms and conditions for the loan. The Loan Agreement shall include a promissory note to be
executed by the Applicants, and a deed of trust and Affordability Covenant to be recorded against the
Project.

4. 'The Loan Agreement shall provide, and the Affordability Covenant shall ensure, that the units shall be rented
to “Lower Income Households”, as defined by Health and Safety Code Section 50079.5, whose incomes do
not exceed sixty percent (60%) of Area Median Income, at an affordable rent, for a period of at least thirty
(30) years.

5. As a condition to the loan:

a.  Applicants shall submit to City evidence that full financing for construction of Phase One of the Project
has been approved by the appropriate authorities for each source of financing.

b. Applicants shall execute and deliver the note, deed of trust and Affordability Covenant; and the deed of
trust and Affordability Covenant shall be recorded against the Project.

SECTION 2.

The deferral of City Fees authorized by this resolution shall expire one year from the date set forth below, unless
the Loan Agreement has been executed and construction of Phase One of the Project commenced.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles on this 6th day of March, 2012
by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Duane Picanco, Chairman
ATTEST:

Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk

3-06-12 CC Agenda Item 10 Page 17 of 17





